IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
¥/S Linden Avenue, 170 fi. /- E
from ¢/l Woodside Avenue *  ZOWING COMMISSIONER
4418 Linden Avenue
13th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Councilmanic pistrict
Judv L. Love & Steven L. Bond, * (Case No. 88-~1B7-SPH
Petitioners

FINDINGE OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing for the property located at 4418 Linden Avenue in Hale~
thorpe. The Petition was filed bv Judy L. Love and Steven L. Bond, proper-
Ly owners. Specilal Hearing relief is requested teo approve the subject
property as a legal nonconforming use for a two apartment dwelling. The
subject property, adiacent lots and requested relief are more particulariv
shown on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the site plan to accompany the Peti-
ticn for Special Hearing.

Appearing at the reguisite public hearing held Tfor this case were
Judy L. Love, Judith Bond and Steven L. Bond, property owners. The Peti-
ticners were represented by Stanley H. Miller, Esguire. Appearing in
oppogition to the recuest were William N. Lucas, Sr.. and Joan P. Lucas,
his wife.

As noted above, this matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a
Petiticn for Special Hearing. seeking the designation of the property as a
legal nonceonforming use, to permit two apartments in the dwelling there-
on. A nonconforming use is defined in Section 101 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Requlations as A legal use that does not conform to a use ragula-
tion for the zone in which it is located or a special requlation applica-
ble to such a use." Nonconforming uses are regulated by Section 104 of
the BCZR. Section 104.1 allows a nonconforming use to contimue notwith-

standing its noacompliance with the zoning regulations, provided that any
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waterial change in the character of the nonconforming use, or abandonment
or dJdiscontinuance thereof, shall terminate the validity of such use. In
essence, the nonconforming use designation is used to grandfather an
ctherwise illegal use. That is, if the use existed prior to the time of
the adoption of the zoning regulations which prohibit the use, the use mav
continue as nonconforming. Nonconforming uses are not favored under law.

See e.g., McKemy v. Baltimore County, 39 Md. App. 257 (1978). ¥orecver,

it is the Petitiomer'’s burden te prove the character of the use as noncon-
forming and satisfy The requirements set forth in Section 104.

In this case, the property is zoned D.R.5.5. That zoning classifica-
tion would permit a single family dwelling on the property. but not an
apartment. Apparently, the property has been sc zoned since 1955, the
date of the adoption of the comprehensive zoning regulations ir Baltimore
County. Thus, the Petitioners must offer persuasive proof that the two
apartment wuse of the subiject dwelling existed prior to that date and, as
importantly, that same has not been abandoned or discontinued for a period
of at least one vear since that time. (See SBection 104.1)

Testimony and evidence was received from the co-Petitioner, Judy Lynn
Love Trishman. Ms. Trishman is the co~owner of the property with her
brother, Steven L. Bond. and mother. Judith E. Bond. she testified that
she, her brother and mother purchased the property in 1995 from Gordom E.
Younger and Merriil E. Gittin. She stated that, at the time of her acgui-
sition. the dwelling was divided into two apartments and that there had
been no changes to the floor design or exterior of the building since that
time.

Presently, Ms. Trishman lives on the first floor of the structure and
her brother occupies the upstairs unit. She further testified that there
are two separate utility meters serving the dwelling and separate entranc-
es. Photographs of the property were submitted at the hearing which show
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that the dwelling does, indeed, feature an entrance to the downstairs unit
and a set of steps on the side of the house leading to an upstairs unit.
It is obvious that the property has been usged as a two apartment unit
since the time of the Pebitiopers' acguisition in 1995,

Other tfestimony and evidence received was that the subject property
is approximately .23 acres in area and has frontage on Linden Avenue. The
property 1s located within the Halethorpe commmity, in western Baliimore
County, not far from Southwestern Blvd. and Washington Blvd. The property
is known as lot 153 of the original suhdivision platted as Halethorpe.

Also *testifying at the hearing was Mr. ILucas, who resides immediately
next door at 4420 Linden Avenue. Mr. Lucas testified that he has owned
his property since 1966 and presently resides thereon with his wife, who
also attended the hearing. Mr. Lucas testified that he is familiar with
the historic use of the property, including the time during which the lot
was ouwned by its former owners, Mr. and Mrs. Younger. Mr. ILucas confirmed
the existence of the separate entrances and floor plan. Be indicated that
for sporadic periods. the upstairs unit was rented while Mr. and Mrs.
Younger resided on the first floor. However, he testified that there were
significant time frames when the building was Dot used as 2 1Two apartment
unit. Soecifically. he testified that there were lengthy periods when Mr.

and Mrs. Younger did not want the inconvenience asscciated with the lease

of the upstairs apariment and that the uwpstairs unit was, therefore,

vacant. During those pericds, the upstairs unit was not occupied and was

a

™

used, at most, for storage purposes. Mr. Lucas helieves that the apart-
ment use of the property is inconsistent with the neighborheood, which he
characterized as mainly single family dwellings.

This Zoning Commissicner also considered a document coffered by the
Petitioners as Exhibit Me. 5. This exhibit is a non-notarized and unwit-
nessed letter from Gordon E. Younger dated December 3, 1996. Apparently,
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Mr. Younger is the son of the former property owners. Mr. Younger's
letter states. im its entirety, 9YThe propertvy at 4418 Linden Avenue.
Halethorpe, Maryland has been that way since 1946. After Worlid War II,
it was used for severazl years for some of my mothers (sic} family. At the
time, it met all OPR standards.” ({emphasis added)

Mr. Younger's letter is as significant for what it does not say as
for what it does. The letter does not state that the dwelling was used as
a 2 apartment unit on & continuous and uninterropted basis since 1955.
Whether his comment that the dwelling has beerm “that way" is offered as a
physical description, or as to its use, is unclear.

As noted above, nonconforming uses are not favored at law and it is
the Petitioners' burden to establish that the nonconforming use exists.
Hot only must the Petitioner establish that the use predated 1955, but
that it has continued uninterruptedly and without abandomment since that
time.

In my judgment, the Petitioners have faziled fo meet this burden. 1

ST

am not persuaded that sufficient testimony has been offered to support the

-
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Petitioners' contention that the property is nonconforming. Clearly, the

,\{ Petitioners have personal knowledge of the site for the past several
vears. However, there was no testimony of sufficient caliber to demon-
i%  strate that the nonconforming use existed prior to 1955 and most important-
ly, has continued uninterruptredly since then. For these reasocns, the

Petition for Special Hearing muast be denied.

Although the Petition should be denied, a final comment is in order
about a pending zoning violation case related to this property. Apparent-
iv, the Office Permits and Development Management has cited the Ppetition-
ers for a violation of the zoning requlations for use of the property for
a two apartment unit. Interestingly, all of the occcupants of the property
are blood related, thus, they are indeed a single familv. It appears that
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the present occupants may all continue to reside therecn in that they are
all related by bleood and/or marriage. However, the two apariment charac-
ter of the provertv is manifestiv illegal. However, the ultimate determi-
nation on this issue must be from a Judge of the District Court of Mary-
land County, the forum in which the viciation case is pending.

Pursuant to the advertisement. posting of the provertv. and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given sbove, the relief
requested should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this MJéi; day of February, 1998 that, pursuant to the Petition for
Special Hearing, approval of the subject property for a legal noncaonform-
ing use as a two apartment dwelling be and is herebv DENIED.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with the

applicable provisions set forth in Section 26-132 of the Baltimore County

Code.

 LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County



IN THE. MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF
JUDY L. LOVE AND STEVEN I. * COUNTY BOARD OF AFPPEALS

BOND -PETITIONERS FOR SPECIAL

HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED * OF

ON THE NORTH SIDE LINDEN AVE.

170" +/- FROM C/L WOODSIDE *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
AVE (4418 LINDEN AVENUE)

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NC. 98-187-SPH
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* * * * * * * * *

OPINION

This case comes to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
based on an appeal from a decision of the Zoning Commissioner in
which a Petition for Special Hearing was denied by Order dated
February 5, 1998. A timely appeal was filed with this Board on
March 5, 1998. The Appellants /Property Owners were represented by
Stanley H. Miller, Esquire. No protesting parties appeared at the
public hearing held on August 11, 1998.

After a brief opening statement by Mr. Miller, three witnesses

iwere offered in support of the Appellants' Petition. Judy Love
I

Tishman, 4418 Linden Avenue, testified concerning the nature of the

subject property at 4418 Linden Avenue. She stated that her

imother, brother and herself had been cited by Baltimore County for

a zoning violation, since the property was only zoned for one

!fapartment. She opined that all three individuals had purchased the

{property from George Younger in 1995, settlement taking place on

lJuly 21, 1995 (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1). She stated that the

ihouse had not been changed or altered since the time of their

ﬂpurchase on July 21, 1995 {Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2, Deed to

| Property) . The house was a detached unit, with steps on the side

“going to the second floor. The Appellants submitted a "Plat to
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Accompany Petition for Special Hearing" (Petitioner's Exhibit No.
3), and photographs reflecting the property (Petitioner's Exhibit
No. 4). There was no other ingress /egress to the second floor
except by these outside steps. The second floor she described as
consisting of a living room, kitchen, two bedrooms and a bath. The
first floor consisted of a living room, dining room, kitchen, three
bedrooms and two baths. There was a full basement.

The access stairs to the second floor were already closed off
when the property was purchased by the present owners. Ms. Tishman
indicated that none of them had made any alterations or any changes
since their ownership. The witness testified that the seller, Mr.
Younger, had inherited the property from his parents. She
indicated that a neighbor had told them that Mr. Younger's parents
had altered the house around 1946, adding the side steps, since the
property was going to be utilized as a rental facility. 1t was the
observation of Mr. Lucas, a neighbor, as indicated to this witness,
| that nothing had been done or changed subsequent to the 1955 zoning
!l regulations being adopted.

At the present time, the witness opined that her brother, his

‘wife and two children presently resided in the second floor unit

and the witness, her husband, two children and mother lived in the
i

I:first floor unit. The property was purchased by all three
ilnd1v1duals in July 1995; that is, Mg;. Judith Bond, Steven Bond,

g and Judy L. Love (Tishman), subsequent to the death of her father
iin September 1994 so that they could live together as a family.

The witness indicated that they had no intention of making it into
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a rental property. Petitioner stated that all three owners had
been cited individually for a zoning violation, but that the case
had been placed on the "stet" docket pending a decision by this
Board. An offer to proffer the testimony of Judith Bond and Steven
Bond was declined by the Board with the request that both parties
individually testify since they were already present at the
hearing.

Judith Bond testified that she was a one-third owner of 4418
Linden Avenue and that they had moved intc the house before the
1995 purchase to assist in her efforts to accommodate her husband,
who was seriously ill and who passed away in September 1994. Mr.
Younger subsequently offered to sell the house to them since he was
residing out-of-state, which they accepted and the property was
settled on July 21, 1995. She acknowledged that no changes had
been made and that the property was in the same condition as when

it had been purchased. She indicated that Mr. Younger had informed

||her that his mother and father had lived in the property long

before 1955, and during World War II had rented rooms to

iWestinghouse employees. The sale by Mr. Younger was a private sale
i

i
iiso that there were no real estate agents involved in any =zoning

]
|violations.
1

|
i Mr. Steven Bond also testified. He is a one-third owner of
i

';the property and he also indicated that the family had moved into

the house in 1994, again because of his father's serious illness

‘'and in order to assist his mother in taking care of his father. He

also proffered that there had been no improvements since their
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purchase and essentially proffered the same testimony that had been
previously offered by his sister and his mother.

At the conclusion of the Appellants' case-in-chief, Mr. Miller
requested that the documentation which had been submitted as
evidence in the prior Zoning Commissioner's hearing be offered as
evidence in this case, which was accepted by the Board as
Petitioners' Exhibits No. 1 through No. 7 as follows:

1. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Settlement Statement;

2. Deed dated July 21, 1995;
3. Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing;

4. Six Photographs;

5. Letter from Gordon E. Younger dated December 3, 1996;
6. Properties Divided as the Property at 4418 Linden Avenue;
| and
i
7. T™wo BG&E bills reflecting two separate units at the

subject property.
A public deliberation followed the public hearing after a

recess during which the Board members individually reviewed their

1
1

Enotes and examined the evidence which was admitted at the time of

!
. the hearing. Wwhile Mr. and Mrs. Lucas appeared at the Zoning

i|Commissioner's hearing as protestants, neither they nor any other

protestants appeared at the Board's hearing held on August 11,

51998. People’'s Counsel entered an appearance, but elected not to

|
participate in this proceeding. A sign was posted on March 23,

311998 in a conspicuous location on the property. 8Since this was a

“gg novo hearing, the Board is constrained to consider only the
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testimony and evidence produced by the Appellants /Property Owners
at the time of the hearing. The property owners seek the special
hearing to permit two separate apartments in the Linden Avenue
property.

Nonconforming uses are regulated by Section 104 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) and are specifically

defined in Section 101 of the same requlations as a "legal use that
does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in which it is
located or to a special regulation applicable to such a use...."
Pursuant to Section 104.1, a nonconforming use is allowed to
continue even though it is not in compliance with the current
zoning regulations, provided that any material change in the
character of the nonconforming |use, or abandonment or
discentinuance thereof shall terminate the validity of such use.
The use must have been legal as of 1955, and continued without
material change, discontinuance or abandonment. The law does not
favor continuation of nonconforming uses, but cannot declare them

as illegal if it is determined to have existed at the time of

i|ordinance passage or prior thereto. The burden rests upon the

'property owner to prove the character of the use as well as

|

|

|

iisatisfaction of the requirements set forth in Section 104. The
|

}ipresent D.R. 5.5 zoning permits a single-family dwelling but not an
x

izapartment. Clearly the D.R. 5.5 has been in effect since 1955, the
'date of passage of the comprehensive =zoning regulations in
1

iBaltimore County. There were no protestants at the hearing, and

the Board has determined that the weight of the evidence is
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sufficient to satisfy the regqulations. The degree of preponderance
is one which must be assessed and determined by the Board. There
is no doubt that the Youngers have owned the property going back to
World war II, pre-dating the 1955 regulations. The Younger letter
(Petitioner's Exhibit No. 5), while not conclusive, is persuasive.

wWhile the Board would have appreciated greater corroboration,
the demeanor of the witnesses gave credibility to their testimony,
and the evidence provided by the property owners, in the face of no
disputing evidence, established the existence of a nonconforming
use as of 1955 which has continued without interruption or
abandonment. The property does appear as a two-apartment unit,
notwithstanding the fact that people who happen to be related are
in the same building. The Board does not consider this dispositive
one way or another. wWhat is dispositive is that the property
continues to operate as a two-apartment building, with no

ingress/egress to the second floor except by way of the outside

steps, and each unit is self-contained.
i
| Having determined that a nonconforming use was in existence as

!
of 1955 and has continued in an uninterrupted wvein without
‘abandonment or discontinuaticon, this Board finds that the present
use as two apartments is legal.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this 18th day of September , 1998 by the

1
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the

subject property at 4418 Linden Avenue as a legal nonconforming use
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for a two-apartment dwelling be and the same is hereby GRANTED.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CCae

Charles L. Marks, Panel Chairman

AN

Thomas P. Melvin

g D el

Margaref Worrall

%
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

September 18, 1998

Stanley H. Miller, Esquire
218 E. Lexington Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: —Case No. 98-187-SPH
Judy L. Love and Steven L. Bond -Petitioners

Dear Mr. Miller:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this
office concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. If no such
petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed
Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

M(L{@% . /@mgcﬁ;’f-/ ﬂb

Kathleen €. Bianco
Administrator

encl.

cc: Ms. Judy Lynn Love Tishman
Mr. Steven L. Bond
Mr. and Mrs. William N. Lucas, Sr.
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence Smith, Z.C.
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Printed with Saybean Ink

an Rarvefard Parnr



GOLDSTEIN, MILLER & MAIZELS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
218 E LEXINGTON ST
BaLto., Mo. 21202-3532

TzLEPHONE 752-6203
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[N RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Linden Avenue, 170 fr. +-E
from ¢/1 Woodside Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
4418 Linden Avenue
13th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1st Councilmanic District
Tudy L. Love & Steven L. Bond * Case No.: 98-187-SPH
Petitioners
* ES * & * * * * H * * *
APPEAL

Please enter an Appeal to the County Board of Appeals from the decision of
the Zoning Commissioner denying the Petition for Special Hearing, approval of the
subject property for a legal nonconforming use as a two apartment dwelling.

The uncontraverted evidence in the case is that the premises at 4418 Linden
Avenue is being used by a single family unit, however they have been cited because
the property is divided into two dwelling units. The Zoning Commissioner based his
decision upon the fact that, although the property has not been altered since 1946
when it was divided into two units after World War II, there were significant periods
when it was unoccupied but was used for storage purposes. The property was used
for certain members of the prior owners’ family for several years and Mr. Lucas
testified that he has been a neighbor since 1966 when he acquired the property at
4420 Linden Avenue and that there were time frames within which the upstairs
apartment was rented. Nothing was introduced to controvert the fact that there has
been no material change in the physical character of the unit since prior to 1955.

Clearly the approval of the Petition should be governed by the physical
character of the property as a two apartment dwelling prior to the adoption of the
1955 zoning regulations and not its continued use. To determine otherwise would
place an undue burden upon the petitioners to remove alterations and improvements
to the premises which precede the zoning regulations by nine yeats.

Respectfully Submitted,

W\
Stanley H. Miller
218 E. Lexington Street

Baltimore, MD 21201

(4 1 0)752‘6203 * il -’“W-‘

Attorney for Petltloners/Appel-lan%s-n




GOLDSTEIN, MILLER & MAIZELS |

ATTORNEYS AT Law '
218 £ LexingTom ST

Bartto., Mo 21202-3532

TeLePHONE 752-6203

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this __ £74 dayof _ Zewve £, <1998,
a copy of the aforegoing Appeal was mailed to the following:

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning

Attn: Lawrence E. Schmidt

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Board of Appeals

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

February 4. 19938

Stanley H. Miller, Esquire
218 E. Lexington Street
Baltimore. Marviand 21202

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 98-187-SPH
Propertv: 4418 Linden Avenue
Judy Lynn Love and Steven L. Bond, Petitioners

Dear Mr. Miller:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above caprticned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been denied, in accordance
with the attached Order.

In the event anv party finds the decision rendered unfavorable. anv
party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (39)
days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an
appeal, please contact the Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

N ey
;,////7///'/ “
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
LES:mmn
encl.
c: Ms. Judy Lynn Love
Mr. Steven Bond
4418 Linden Avenue
Halethorpe, Md. 21227

c: Mr. and Mrs. William N. Laucas, 3r.
4420 Linden Avenue
Halethorpe, Marvyland 21227

(A printed with Soybesn ink

%é} on Recycied Papar



‘1 . VIOLAT O )
PetRion for Spefial Hearing
%‘Wg to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

QYL

for the property located at J/AL‘»‘“% Ly ndven {lxue,r\ve_.
which is presently oned 7 7 /3,
_‘-_'_'—————.-_

WJ.M_

This Petition shai} be filed with the Cffice of Zoning Administration & Daveiopment Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached
hereto and made a part hereaf, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regutations of Balimere Courty,

to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
The < U\'—D\Sec-“‘ ’P(‘OO%N}U\

S <= \8%3\ mcm—con?@rm:na =% %qu%—mex\+
’Di.,\:!e.\\‘cma.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition. and further agree to ana
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Courtty adapted pursuant ta the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

IfWe do solemnty declare srd affirm, under the panaites of perjury, that liwe are the
tegal owner(s) of tnhe property wiich 1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchases/Lesses: Legal Cwner(s):

RN . .
_— = e v _!J_.DC],\\.; Lxs_n N W Cue
(Type or Print 2 (Type of Fnnt Name)

—
Y

~ -
CE— < / 3 ‘J
Sigfaghe - ) Signaum; ; S,

n%\ﬁ\ﬂé/v\ 1 onn m)’fj,ﬂL K(‘fn,/{_

Address (Type or Prnt Name)

: [ 4 4 8—62"

-Ci_:y_——— Staz —eSae I e
HUER L wden Ave | dic-usesl?
Attorney for Feftlaner: Address . ijaiob -53L" 7 4—7 {
— Heolethworce (Nal. 232 27]
(Type or Print Namet City State Zipcode

Name, Address and phone number of Tepresentative to be comntactad.

Si@namn; | Sﬁ M .
. Name

-

Adcress Fhone N, Address - Phans Na.

OFFICE LUSE CNLY e i o

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavasiable ior Hearing

f‘ e the foliowing dates Next Two Mantha
ALL QOTHER

Reviewe By:_ JC e F DATE 11'13'17

. ,87- * 187

Cly State Zipcoae

2
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 4418 LINDEN AVENUE

Beginning at a point on the North side of Linden Avenue which is fifty (55) feet wide at the
distance of one-hundred seventy (170) feet East of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Woodside Avenue which is fifty (50) feet wide. Being Lot #153, plus the East
five (5) feet of Lot #152, in the subdivision of Halethorpe as recorded in the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book J. W. S. No. 1, Folio #60, containing nine-thousand three-hundred
and fifty (9,350) square feet. Also known as 4418 Linden Avenue and located in the 13th

Election District, 1st Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: ﬁﬂft’/ﬁ’c7 SEH
Petitioner /Developer:

Jooy Ll Love ¢ Srevens L- Boro

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the
necessary sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the

property located at Y18 Lippens AVE.

The sign(s) were posted on 3/,23/75’
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

/% C.Gecerl 3/23/7%

Signatufe of Sign Poster and Date
GARY €. FREVND

Printed Name

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Telephone Number



h

Development Processing ’

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avernusz

Development Management Towson. Marvland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant} and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
asscciated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

T . o o T A T T o T " i " "

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: /27

Petiticner:

Location:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: \/w’d&/ Zgﬂﬁ Love.

ADDRESS : 3[4//;6’ Z/ﬁdéﬁ Ave,
f/ﬁf/é;fhﬁf’féj'ﬁ' (Mo 21227

PHONE NUMBER: /0~ 247 - %; 7

AJ:ggs
{Revised 09/24/96)

-16-

" Printed with Sovbearn ink

e T



Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning| |Variance Special Hearing

PROPERTY ADDRESS: $e& pages 5 & & of the CHECKLIST for additional required informatlan

Subdiviaion name:

TeTIITII o ]

_EE book# Jfolla# Jol# Ssectlon#

OWMNER:

@ Vicinlly Map

Horih
scale: 1"=10GG’

LOCATION INFORMATION

Election District;

Councilmanic District:

17=200' scale map#:

Zoning:

Lot slze:

acreage square feel

public  privele

SEWER: [ ]

wATER : [ ]

yas

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area: D

O 0]

Prior Zoning Hearings:

O

North

date:_
prepared by: Scaie of Drawing; 1"=

oot

Zoning Office USE ONLY!
reviewed by: ITEM #: CASE#:

-15-




Request for Zoning: Va.e, Special Exception, or Speciai Hm.rmg.
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background: ’TEW - S {67

ZONING NoTICE

P

FHY
£

REQuEsT, /A S PEr /A Hene v Ta /f/;oaocer

THE  SURIECT Pﬁo/pz:e'rtf A€ A
Tt Letp/  Now-CoyFopmiJl- 2.
AP ArTmeEnNT" VwELL ING |

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391. .

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




o
P S T | N .
Lo i \“ 7
o ’ e .:"""{"l‘,'«'*—"‘ A

A

&

= [

galnmore Co;mty . County Office Building
epartment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

November 19, 1697

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towsomn,
Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-187-SPH

4418 Linden Avenue

N/S Linden Avenue, 170'+ E from centerline Woodside Avenue
13th Election District - 1lst Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Judy Lynn Love & Steven Leondardt Bond

Special Hearing to approve the subject property as a legal non—conforming
2-apartment dwelling.

HEARING: Thursday, December 18, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

el -

ARNOLD JABLON o>
DIRECTOR

¢: Judy Love & Steven Bond

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
DECEMBER 3, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE, FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printe<t wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 26, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Judy Lynn Love 410-242-6317
4418 Linden Avenue
Halethorpe, MD 21227

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning
Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in
Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-187-SPH

4418 Linden Avenue

N/S Linden Avenue, 170'+ E from centerline Woodside Avenue
13th Election District -~ lst Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Judy Lynn Love & Steven Leondardt Bond

Special Hearing to approve the subject property as a legal non-conforming
2-apartment dwelling.

HEARING: Thursday, December 18, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County
Courts Bui}ging, 401 Bosley Avenue.

7 .
L
o Pl o »,#____,,’
L% L £
e e .

Gozn oo L o

SWESHCS we il asmwl

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE. FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNINGC THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE
CALL 410-887-3391,



® ®
Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room — Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

May 15, 1998

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 98-187-SPH ) IN THE MATTER OF: JUDY L. LOVE AND STEVEN L. BOND -
Petitioners 4418 Linden Avenue
13th Election District; 1lst Councilmanic

(Petition for Special Hearing DENIED by ZC.

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,
Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT : No postponements will be granted without sufficient
reasons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule
2(b)} of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule
2{c).

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

cc: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners: Stanley H. Miller, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners: Judy Lynn Love and Steven Bond

Mr. and Mr. William N. Lucas

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

éﬁ]é Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



Baltimore County Development Processing

Department o . County Office Building
> f Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

il 4

December 10, 1957

Ms. Judy Love & Mr. Steven Bond
4418 Linden Avenue
Halethorpe, MD 21227

RE: TItem No.: 187
Case No.: 98-187-5PH
Petitioner: Judy Love, et al

Dear Ms. Love & Mr. Bond:

The Zoping Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
Novemnber 13, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information omn your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitiomer,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency oY
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

W..Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

é\_} Frinled with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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< 1 *QE\TA Baltimore County

% W Fire Department

Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
(410)887-4880

N M\M

%
web

&S

Movenber 2&, 1937
Armoid Janklon, Divector
foming Administration dﬁd Development Managensnt
Baltimove County OFffice Buailding
Towson, MDD 21204
MAIL STOP-11i03
RE: Fropeviy Ownsev: Juny Lynm Love & Siteven Lecnardt Band
Cocavion: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF Movesboy 24, 1997
Teem Mo,z 187 foring fgsndas
Gentiemen:

Furszuant fto vour  reguest, the referesnced propeviy hasz besn
murveved by this Eureau and the comments b=low sve applicakles and
reguired to be covvected or incoarporated into the final plans for
the oropsyhv.

T Th iidings and =iructures e2wizting or oroposed o the
=1 al: compls with a8l applicabls rsocuivemsnts of the
Mo I Fire Protection Sssoonist = d I How 14l Tlife
Ea yoLwode'. PR oegitior orozor
FEVIEWER: 1.7. ROBEFT P, S&UERWMSILD

Frre Marskal (9fics, FHONE ZSET—HS531. ME-1 1030
TI: Fils
Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



Dawvid L. Winstead

. Secretary
Mafylaﬂdpepaﬂmentaf Tmnspo n‘a.tlon Parker F. Williams
State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE:  Baltimore County ﬂ/ 2 / 41
Baltimore County Office of ltemn No. [g”[ g1

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no obijection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
d Zums, Chief

9. Ronal

Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryiand 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND _ ///}q
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Armold Jablon, Director DATE: November 1, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, I, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

!
g,
Item Nos. 175(@(@ 189

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by: 4¢’/_ W
Division Chief:@/// - W

AFK/JL

CAMSOFFICE'WWINWORD\ZACINOCOM 75.DOC



BAl.IMORE COUNTY, MA.LAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGENENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE.

T0: pOM DATE: AZ /%[27
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley @f/(j@ ’
Review

Permits and Developmen
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee )
Mesting Date: _ﬂ,&/{_} - 924/, /9?7
F I (

The Department of Environmental Protaction & Resource Management hzs ne
comments for the follawing Zoning Advisory Committes Items:

o p (757 )_@}, /93, 199

RBS:sp

BRUCEZ/DEFRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: December 1, 1997
Department of Permits & Development

Management
FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief
M/Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for December 1, 1997

Item Noszf§§f>and 189

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONE12G1.NOC



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARTNG * BEFORE THE
4418 Linden Avenue, N/S Linden Avenue,
1707+, E from c/} Woodside Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
i3th Election Distriet, 1st Councilmanic
* OF BATLTIMORE COUNTY

Judy L. Love and Steven L. Bond

Petitioners * CASE NO., 98-187-SPH
k3 * * * * * X +* * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. WNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Yite Mo Z
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecple's Ccunsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this [gsf’-day of December, 1997, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Judy L. Love and
Steven L. Bond, 4418 Linden Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227, Petitioners.

btz Mg Zemumsma

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Development Processing

Baltimore Coun
Department of Pty 1 d County Office Building
> e o1 +ermils an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 6, 1998

Mr. and Mrs. William N. Lucas, Sr.
4420 Linden Avenue
Halethorpe, MD 21227

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No.: 98-187-SPH
4418 Linden Avenue
13c¢1
Judy L. Love & Steven L. Bond -
Petitioners

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lucas:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above referenced case was filed
in this office on March 5, 1998 by Stanley H. Miller, Esquire on behalf of Judy L. Love
& Steven L. Bond. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to
call the Board of Appeals at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

.

L S N
SN2 NEYT,

N

Amold Jablon

Director —
Adirye

¢ People's Counsel

7}: Printed wih Soybean Ink
3 on Recycled Paper

4]



APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
N/S Linden Avenue, 170 ft. +/- E from ¢/l Woodside Avenue
(4418 Linden Avenue)
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Judy L. Love & Steven L. Bond - Petitioners
Case Number; 98-187-SPH

Petition for Special Hearing

Description of Property

No Certificate of Posting Found

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
Petitioners and Protestants Sign-in Sheets

Petitioners’ Exhibits: 1 - U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Settlement Statement
2 - Deed dated July 21, 1995
3 - Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing
4 - Six Photographs
5 - Letter from Gordon E. Younger dated December 3, 1996
6 - Properties Divided as the Property at 4418 Linden Avenue

Two BGE bills
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated February 5, 1998 (Denied)

Notice of Appeal received on March 5, 1998 from Stanley H. Miller, Esquire on behalf
of Judy L. Love & Steven L. Bond

c: Stanley H. Miller, Esquire, 218 E. Lexington Street, Baltimore, MD 21202
Ms. Judy Lynn Love & Mr. Steven Bond, 4418 Linden Ave., Halethorpe, MD 21227
Mr. and Mrs. William N. Lucas, Sr., 4420 Linden Avenue, Halethorpe, MD 21227
Peopie's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Judy L. Love and Steven L. Bond -Petitioners

DATE

BOARD /PANEL

SECRETARY

Case No. 98-187-SPH

August 11, 1998 @ 11:30 a.m.

: Charles L. Marks (CLM)
Margaret Worrall (MW)
Thomas P. Melvin (TPM)

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

PURPOSE: To deliberate Case No. 98-187-SPH /Petition for Special

Upon

Hearing /Judy L. Love and Steven L. Bond -Petitioners;
approval as legal nonconforming use for two-apartment
dwelling. Heard before the Board this date; deliberated
at conclusion of hearing on merits.

deliberation between panel members, following is the decision

reached by the Board:

Mw:

TPM:

CLM:

We are hearing this case in a de novo hearing; particularly
important for us; judged on the evidence presented to us today
and not anything that went before. Having reviewed notes and
the law and the photographs of the property, and listening
very carefully to the testimony presented, it would be my
opinion that we should grant the nonconforming use status to
this property.

I also agree. This is a de novo hearing; that means from the
beginning. Multi-family dwelling has existed since before
1955; no expansion of 25 percent greater than that period of
time. The question is the one year -- has it been continuous
without interruption. I have to agree with Margaret to grant
the nonconforming use.

You have indicated this is a de novo hearing; limited to the
evidence and testimony presented at this hearing. As People’s
Counsel has often reminded us, it is not automatic. Evidence
must provide that nonconforming use was in existence as of
1955; continued uninterrupted since that time.

Law required preponderance of the evidence; interpretative
term; becomes judgmental decision. In my opinion and
judgement, the appellants have provided enough substantive
proof that the property was an apartment use in 1955; and has
continued to the present time.

We are all in agreement.

Having said that, we will issue order in swift fashion; anyone



Case No. 98-187-SPH /Judy L. Love and
Steven L. Bond /Minutes of Deliberation

aggrieved may appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
from that date of the opinion and not from today's date.

There is no further business to come before the Board; we are
therefore adjourned.

R N . L L L I I T R T e e

These minutes indicate public deliberation in this matter was held
this date in the subject matter and a final decision rendered in
which the requested nonconforming use for two-apartment dwelling

was granted.

Respectfully submitted,

= e

Kath een C. Bianco
Admlnlstrator




Case No. 98-187-SPH SPH -To approve the subject property as a legal
nonconforming use for a two-apartment dwelling.

2/05/98 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for Special
Hearing was DENIED.

5/15/98 - Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Tuesday,
August 11, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Stanley H. Miller, Esquire

Judy Lynn Love and Steven Bond

Mr. and Mr. William N. Lucas

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

8/11/98 -Hearing concluded; deliberation followed. Petition for Special
Hearing for two-apartment dwelling as legal nonconforming use GRANTED;
written Opinion and Order to be issued; appellate period to run from
date of written Order. (C.W.M.)



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 16, 1999
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed File:
98-187-SPH /Judy L. Love and Steven L. Bond - Petitioners

As no appeal was taken from the Board's decision (issued
September 18, 1998) in the above captioned case, we are hereby

closing the file and returning same herewith.

Attachment (File No. 98-187-SPH)



PLEALE PRINT CiiaR PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS

A, /4_,, / o (cocnse ),;wp £ Lot S

7/1_,--, — /'ﬁ/y e e )
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1 \) .
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PIFASE PRINT CLEARLY

"4

.

PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME

ADDRESS

e Lwdew /e,

Wibliim M. KU(;ASI, SK.

Joéw

/9: AUC/jﬁ

y420 Liwdey [fve.

Hﬂz%ﬂ%ﬁ'/’f@ Q2227




Subdlvision name: Igrm\.’ld) oroe,

__u_E book# _\ ..2.&90..?%22_3*

OWNER: _Jdudy bowve,

i Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning
I propeRTY ADDRESS: HHV2  Linden Pvenve.

&

North .
date: ¥/ "1/om

ey !
ot |
[ =Se )
Bud + Joan| HHHAR Me, Giles
E N EX.OWG
> mx.d{_o.w . ’ !
< fuao | i SIERTEN
R B Ll [
3 - ,I,A_.w ?m‘umwa. pat |V
- lo ..gp‘ﬂ:um. Found _Nu
5 5 i}
A=y =Y =0’

Linden Puenve. immo_. %, ZV

prepared by: TTiudy bove Scale of Drawing: 1"=Xo'

Variance

R | 187 _

WC,__U. b.h. A m.‘ propd “\.ﬁ.,u

1

] o
[/

n LY

9y

~.

ar~

3

~C

4.

3

tn

fu @ Vicinity Map
Here scale: 17=1000°

mvmnm_m__ Im_m::m

see pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST for additional required Information
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Farview (50 R/

LOCATION INFORMATION
=)

Counclimanic District: /
1*=200" scale map#: S\W (o= MV

Zoning: \Uﬂ m.m
Lot stze: O_\Ww

acreage

Election District:

| OO

square feet

publle  privsts

sewer: [X] [ ]
water: [ []

yur na

&

Chesapeake Bay Crltlcal Area:

Prior Zoning Hearlngs:

N/
Zoning Office USE ONLY!
reviewed by ITEM #: CASE®#:

98-187- SPH
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THIS DEED, made this 21st day ot July, 1995, by and between Gordon E. Yeunger,
by, and Merrill W, Gillin, , Attorney in Fact, parties of the first part, and Judith E Bond and
Steven L Bond; and Judy L. Love, parties of the second part,

WITNESSETH. that in consideration of the sum of $105,000.00, the sald parties of the
first part do grant and convey to the said Judith £ Bond and Steven L Bond; and Judy L
love. Joint Tenanis their heirs, personal repregentatives/successors and assigns, in fee
simple, all that piece or parcel of land sifuale, in BALTIMORE GCOUNTY, Maryland, and
deccribed as follows, 1o wit,

BEGINMING for the sama on the north side- of Linden Avenue al the dislance
of one hurdred and forty-five teel east from the corner formed by the
intersection of the north side of Linden Avenue with the east side of
Wendside Avenue; and runaing thence east bounding on (he north gide of
Linden Avanue titty-five feet; thence north parglie! with Woodside Avenue one
hundred and seventy feel: thence west parailel witn Linden Avenue filly-five
feet- apd thence south paraliet with Weodside Avenue onae hundrud and
seventy foot 1o Moo place of Degmning,

SAID two lute Leing designated as abl of Lot Numbered One Hutndred, and
Fifty-thrica (153} and the east five feel of Lot Numbered One Hundred and
Fifly two (132) on the Plat ot Halethorpe, recocded among the Land Redords
of Baitimore County in Plat Book J.W.S\No. 1, fehw 60, elc. The
improvernonts thereon heing keown &g No. 4418 Linden Avenus,

Beng the samea Jol of ground described in a Deed dated January 7, 1893 and
tacorded amang the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM 9568, :
Ini 0+ crad e padd oonveyed L. Faoman & rounger, unie Furman b
Yoo - vrovs LLn s Pomgelt a Bic oniate with wlb powers, angl sermainder g
unto Godan £ voungers. THe sard bucwan B vounger baving depaited thas o
fite on the wdrd dey of January. 1993 without having exercised the aforgsad

s
~ o Bower of Attoriney recorded or intended to be recorded nnmediately prior hy
(‘\[v'i -?j
:
CCeIETHER WIHEH fne buildings thereupon, dnd the nights, alleys, ways, waters,
e Uaes appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or w anywise apperiaining. 1
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property hereny conveyed unto the parties of {he seconi ¥
part. Judith £ Bond and Steven L Bond; and Judy L Love, Joint Tenants their personal

representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, foravar,

AND the parties of the firsl part hereby covenant that they have not done or sultarad 0
be done any act matier or thing whalsoever, 10 encumber the prepérty hereby conveyed; :
that they will warrant speciaily the property hereby granted; and that they will execuls such L
further assuranues of the same a8 nay be réguisite, ;

WITNESS the hands and seals the day and year first hereinbetore werften.

Vi

o
4 . ’
4 _,f ,'ff', /':’,j
antif ey i
e el ST
Giorghin E. Younger ,,v/,e

}' e SEAL)

g
4

Y S L .
/ S " .
. e e {/gwlzz;mz.,/// wfea T (SEALY
Merritl W, 311} i, T e
i TATE OF MARYLAND o
SNOTJURISE. TG WIT, ] o

| Hereby Certify. That on this 218t day ¢y, 1995, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Publiic of the state and countly aforesaid, pe:- nally appeared Gordon E, Younger, by, and
Merrill W. Gitiin, , Attorngy in Fact, known t mmd {or satisfactorily proven)} to be the persong
whose names is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they
executed the same for the purposes therein contained, and signed lhe same in my
presence.

i |PEE 95F D17 Qv aiwi% L9E of CNY 7 HOHd AVET L L5619



This is to ceriity that the within instrument has been prepared (i} by or under the
supervision of the undersigned Maryland attorney, or (i) by a party to this instrument.

T

ARROLD L. MAZOR, Atlorney

PAAI. TO: TR TITLE COMPANY. INC.
SR O BESED RVENLIL
SALTINOTE L 222y
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4418 Linden Avenue o
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Legat Owmer(s):
Judy Lynn Love & Steven
t eondardt Bond -

- - gpecial Hearing; 10 approve
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ber 18,

i Rlocwa 407, Cousty
Bids., 81 Bosey vemwe.
L AWRENCE E SCHMIDT
zmmcommmiomrlor

" i

information 2
#e File andiot Hearind. |

N
Please Cal (410) B87-3391. |

1382 Non, 27 CVS2B57_

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

\ TOWSON, MD., 6707/‘“%5“’0? / , 19 Q7

N THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the }m'lexed advertisement was
-

published in THE JEFFERSO

" a weekly newspaper published

in Tows o Baltimore Co " Md., once in each of successive

weeks, the\fixjst publi;a’ﬁon appearing on 770’?/: 52 '7 .19 ?7

N
//’ \’\ THE JEFFERSONIAN,




DECEMBER 13, 1997.

PROPERTY at 4418 LINDEN AVENUE

The following properties are divided as property above:

ARBUTUS AVENUE FAIRVIEW AVENUE LINDEN AVENUE

1523 1807 4414
1525 1816 4503
1721 1818 4603
1802
1821
SELMA AVENUE RIDGE AVENUE MAPLE AVENUE
1706 4412 4501
1801 4416
1807 4418
1819 4500 PARK AVENUE
1823 4502 1712
1825 4504 1820
4606
4607
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Fekwkeksrrrere 5 DOIGIT 21227 —_——— - Amountdue by -
JUDY LYNN LOVE N . " DECIS W7 ’
4418 LINDEN AV *2F1.
BALTIMORE  MD 21227-4001 —_ $128.97 -
Alter Dec 15 1997
2\ S — S130.3%

2130bL988237800001289743494000013089008

POST OFFICE BOX 1431
BALTIMORE, M 21203-1431

- Amaunt Pagd I

9258 2123
Account Number 30669-88237 Please include account number on check. $
Thank You
Please detach here and return this stub with your payment

Name JUDY LYNN LOVE . Nestreadlng date - :
Service address 4418 LINDEN AV *2FL BALTIMORE MD 21227
Acconnt nomber 30669-88237 Dec 18 1997
Electric Details Non-Summer rates in effect
Residential - Balfo - Schedule R Summary
Billing period: Oct 20, 1997 - Nov 18,1997 Days billed: 29
Meter estimated on Nov 13 Meter# D022934971 Payments Received: Nov 12 1997 $113.33

Current Previous KWII Qutstanding balance 89.88

reading reading used

24275 - 24053 = 222 Charges this period:

Latc payment charge on Gas/Flee 1.35

Customer charge 4.30 Gas 14.03
Frergy charge 222 KWIH x 07443000 16.52 Electric 23.71
Fuel cost 222 KWH x 01192000 2.65 Total charges this period: 39.09
State surcharge 222 KWII x 00015000 .04
Total eleetric amound $23.71 Total amount due by DEC 15 1997 $128.97
Electric Usage Profile Late charge afer Dec 15 1997, add $1.92 $130.89
Month/ Type Avg Avg
year of reading  Davs  KWII daily use  temp
Nov 97  Fstimated 29 222 17 43
Oct 97 Estimated 32 951 29.7 63
Nov 96 Actual 29 301 10.4 43

Gas Details

Residential - Schedule T

Biliing period: O 20, 1997 - Nov 18,1997

Meter estimated on Nov 18

Days billed: 29

Meter # 000979054

Current Previous Therm Therms
reading reinding Units factor used
135 - 129 = 6 X 1044 = 6
Customer charge 10.00
Facilitics charge 6 therm(s) x 21860 1.31
Gas cost 2 thernn{s) x 43940 .38
4 therm(s) x A5900 1.84
Total gas amount $14.063
Gas Usage Profile
Month/ Type Avg Avg
year ol reading  Days  Therms  daily use  femp
Nov 97  LIstimated 29 6 2 45
Oct 97 Actual 32 3 1 63
Nov 96 Actual 29 3 g 48

2524036 00 0 Adj Anumal Usage $o..

Keep this portion for your records

#* 7

o

ergency Service/
Residential Customer Service

410-685-0123 or 1-800-685-0123



JUDY LYNN LOVE
4418 LINDEN AV *1FL

BALTIMORE  MD 212274001
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—_—— =i - Amountduchy
DEC 23 1997
— - $434.71 -
Affier Dee 23 1997
L) R & =) 19§

2153765754371000043471435710000441.1,800

POST OFFICE BOX 1431
BALTIMORE, M 21203-1431

17256 17005
Account Number 33763-75437

Amonnt Paid

Please Include account number on check. $

Please detach here and return this stub with your payment

Name JUDY LYNN LOVE
Service address 4418 LINDEN AV *1FL
Account number 533765-73437
Electric Details Non-Summer rates in effect
Residential - Balto - Schedule R

Billing period: Ot 20, 1997 - Nov 25, 1997 Days billed: 36
Meler read on Nov 25 Meter # W0354218835

Current Previous KWII

reading reading uscd

3804 - 2210 = 1394
Customer charge 4.30
Energy charge 300 KWII x 07413000 37.22
1094 KWII x 03490000 60.06
Fuel cost 1594 KWII x 01192000 19.00
State surcharge 1594 KWH x 00015000 244
Total clectric amonnt $121.02

Gas Details

Residential - Schedule D

Bilting period: Oct 20,1997 - Nov 25,1997
Meter read on Nov 25

Days billed: 36
Meter# 000673302

Current Previous Therm Thenns

reading reading Unils factor used
4772 - 4381 = 191 X 1.044 = 199

Customer charge 16.0

199 therm(s}) x 21860 43.50

Facilities charge
61 them(s) x 43940 26.30

Gas cost

138 therm(s) X 43900 63.34

$143.64

Total gas nmonnt

3001701 000 Adj Annuval Usage $2731*

Keep this pertien for your records

BALTIMORE

Emergency Service/
Residential Customer Service

410-685-0123 or 1-800-685-0123

Thank You
7 L Nestreading daie j
MD 21227
’ Dec 18 1897
Summary
Payments Received: Nov 05 1997 $180.16
Outstanding bajance ' 167.54
Charges this period:
Latc payment charge on Gas/Elec 251
Gas 14364 — -
FHectrie 121.02
Total charges this period: 267.17
Total amount due by DEC 23 1997 $434.71
Late charge atter Dec 23 1997, add $6.47 $H118
Messages

This revised statement reflects the new meter reading(s) oblained
recently: if your original bill has not been paid. please see
extended due date.

This bill for gas and/or clectric service covers an extended period
of time. Our normal billing period is 29 to 33 days.

Your account has been referred to our Collection Department. To
avoid turn-olT vou must pay your arrcars immedialely.
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